

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.;	No. 1 CA-CV-22-0388
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	Mohave County Superior Court
vs.	No. S8015CV-2022-00594
KATIE HOBBS, et al.;	
Defendants-Appellees.	

**BRIEF OF THE COCONINO, GILA, GRAHAM, GREENLEE, LA PAZ,
MARICOPA, NAVAJO, AND PIMA COUNTY RECORDER APPELLEES**

RACHEL H. MITCHELL
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Thomas P. Liddy (019384)
Joseph J. Branco (031474)
Joseph E. LaRue (031348)
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez (021121)
Anna G. Critz (034530)
Deputy County Attorneys
MCAO Firm No. 0003200

THE BURGESS LAW GROUP

Emily Craiger* (Bar No. 021728)
emily@theburgesslawgroup.com
3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 806-2100

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION
225 West Madison Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Telephone (602) 506-8541
Facsimile (602) 506-4316
brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov
ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov

*Attorneys for the Apache, Cochise, Coconino, Gila, Graham, Greenlee, La Paz,
Maricopa, Navajo, Pima, Pinal, Santa Cruz, and Yuma County Recorder Appellees*

**Attorney for the Maricopa County Recorder Appellee*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
I. The long history of vote-by-mail in Arizona	2
II. This litigation	4
Statement of the Issues.....	5
Standard of Review	6
Argument.....	7
I. Laches bars this untimely suit.	7
II. The superior court properly dismissed the Party’s complaint because vote-by-mail does not conflict with the Arizona Constitution.....	10
A. Article 7, § 1 of the Arizona Constitution authorizes the legislature’s 1991 expansion of vote-by-mail.....	10
B. The Party’s remaining arguments lack merit.....	14
III. The Party’s request for preliminary injunction is meritless.....	20
A. The Party lacks a likelihood of success on the merits and cannot show a possibility of irreparable harm.....	21
B. The balance of the hardships and public policy concerns tips sharply in favor the defendants, not the Party.	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbey v. Green</i> , 28 Ariz. 53 (1925).....	17
<i>Adams v. Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269 (1952).....	10, 13
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 21
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	20
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013).....	11
<i>City of Phoenix v. Yates</i> , 69 Ariz. 68 (1949).....	16
<i>Clark v. Boyce</i> , 20 Ariz. 544 (1919).....	17
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	6
<i>Earhart v. Frohmler</i> , 65 Ariz. 221 (1947).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Fann v. State</i> , 251 Ariz. 425 (2021).....	5, 6, 20
<i>Honig v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 14-0727, 2015 WL 3470181 (App. May 28, 2015)	6
<i>In re Khanoyan</i> , 637 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2022)	9
<i>Jett v. City of Tucson</i> , 180 Ariz. 115 (1994).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 249 Ariz. 215 (2020).....	12

<i>Jones v. Sec’y of State,</i> 239 A.3d 628 (Me. 2020).....	10, 22
<i>Kotterman v. Killian,</i> 193 Ariz. 273 (1999).....	11, 17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,</i> No. 121CV991LYJESJVB, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1410729 (W.D. Tex. May 4, 2022)	9
<i>Lubin v. Thomas,</i> 213 Ariz. 496 (2006).....	5, 7
<i>McLaughlin v. Bennett,</i> 225 Ariz. 351 (2010).....	6
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State,</i> No. 14 MAP 2022, --- A. 3d ---, 2022 WL 3039295 (Pa. Aug. 2, 2022).....	18
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 33,</i> 179 Ariz. 178 (1994).....	14
<i>Pacuilla v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs,</i> 186 Ariz. 367 (1996).....	11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	9, 21
<i>Saban Rent-a-Car L.L.C. v. Ariz. Dep’t Revenue,</i> 246 Ariz. 89 (2019).....	15
<i>Sabri v. United States,</i> 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	7
<i>Sears v. Hull,</i> 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	20
<i>Shoen v. Shoen,</i> 167 Ariz. 58 (App. 1990).....	20
<i>Smith v. Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n,</i> 212 Ariz. 407 (2006).....	20
<i>Sotomayor v. Burns,</i> 199 Ariz. 81 (2000).....	7
<i>State ex rel. La Prade v. Cox,</i> 43 Ariz. 174 (1934).....	10, 15

<i>State v. Arevalo</i> , 249 Ariz. 370 (2020).....	11
<i>State v. Ault</i> , 150 Ariz. 459 (1986).....	19
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 141 Ariz. 459 (1984).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 8.....	19
Ariz. Const. art. 4, § 1.....	15
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 2.....	15
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 4.....	16
Ky. Const. § 147.....	13
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 16-541.....	1, 4, 7
A.R.S. § 16-541(A).....	1, 7
A.R.S. § 16-545(B)(2).....	13
A.R.S. § 16-548(A).....	14
A.R.S. § 16-552.....	1, 4
A.R.S. § 16-552(F).....	14
Rules	
Ariz. R. S. Ct. 111(c).....	6
Legislative History	
1918 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 11.....	2, 17
1921 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 117.....	3, 17
1925 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 75.....	3, 17
1953 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 76.....	3, 17
1955 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 59.....	3, 17
1959 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 107.....	2, 17
1968 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 17.....	3, 17

1970 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 1513, 17
1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 51, § 1 1, 4, 7, 17
1997 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 54

Miscellany

Noah Webster, A Practical Dictionary of the English Language 25 (1910 ed.)15
